
 1 

Intent to Award Notice 
Grant Solicitation LPZ11 

 
 

1. 2013 Homelessness Prevention Grant (TANF) 

2. Submission Window:  January 29, 2014 to February 17, 2014 

3. Contact: 

Mary Anne Hoffman 
Office on Homelessness 
Department of Children and Families 
1317 Winewood Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700 
Phone: 850-717-4062 
Fax:   850 487-1361 
Email:   MaryAnne_Hoffman@dcf.state.fl.us 

 

4. Intended Grant Awards: 
 
 

Homelessness Prevention Grant 
 

Applicant  
Prevention 

Award 
Admin 
Award 

Total Award 

United Way Suwannee Valley $26,536 $821 $27,357 

Homeless and Hunger Coalition 
of NW FL 

$55,187 $1,707 $56,894 

Broward Homeless Initiative 
Partnership 

$59,076 $1,827 $60,903 

EscaRosa Coalition for the 
Homeless 

$83,937 $2,596 $86,533 

Lee County Human Services $23,075 $714 $23,788 

Palm Beach County Human 
Services 

$25,638 $793 $26,431 

Miami-Dade Homeless Trust $192,289 $5,947 $198,236 

Big Bend Homeless Coalition $17,890 $553 $18,443 

Mid-Florida Homeless Coalition $50,856 $1,526 $50,856 

Suncoast Partnership $15,584 $482 $16,066 

Marion County Homeless 
Council 

$9,903 $306 $10,209 

Homeless Services of Central FL $64,096 $1,982 $66,079 

Emergency Services and 
Homeless Coalition NE FL 

$170,923 $5,286 $176,209 

Okaloosa Walton 
Continuum/Opportunity Inc. 

$40,972 $1,267 $42,239 

Emergency Services of St. 
Johns County 

$15,404 $476 $15,881 

TOTALS $849,840 $26,284 $876,124 

 
 

5. Anticipated effective date of grant awards:  April 1, 2014 
 

6. Notice of Appeal Rights 
If you believe the Department’s decision is in error, you may submit a written petition for an 
administrative hearing to contest the decision. Failure to request an administrative hearing within 21 
days provided below shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing. Your written petition for an 
administrative hearing must be received by the Department within 21 days of the receipt of this 
Notice. 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
Page 1 of 3



 2 

You must submit your written request for an administrative hearing to the Department at the 
following address: 
 

Agency Clerk 
Department of Children and Family Services 
1317 Winewood Boulevard 
Building 2, Room 204-X 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0700 

 
Please note that a request for an administrative hearing must comply with section 120.569(2)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-106.201(2), Florida Administrative Code. Those provisions, when 
read together, require a petition for administrative hearing to include: 
 

 The name and address of the agency affected and the agency’s file or 
identification number, if known; 
 

 The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; 
 

 The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if 
any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the 
proceeding; 
 

 An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the 
agency determination; 
 

 A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency 
decision; 
 

 A statement of all disputed issues of material facts.  If there are none, the petition 
must so indicate; 
 

 A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the 
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed 
action; 
 

 A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 
reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation 
of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 
 

 A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action you 
wish the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. 

 
Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, and rule 28-106.201(4), Florida Administrative Code, require 
that a petition be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with the requirements above. 

 
 
  

EXHIBIT 3 
Page 2 of 3



 3 

From: MaryAnne Hoffman [mailto:MaryAnne_Hoffman@dcf.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2014 2:44 PM 
To: tgahrens@bellsouth.net; Wright, Michael; homelesscoalition@comcast.net; gdevine@pbcgov.com; 
spourciau@bigbendhc.org; cookcl@leegov.com; dan@mchcfl.org; hildafernandez@miamidade.gov; shelly@owh-mail.org; 
helaine.blum@hsncfl.org; dgilman@eshcnet.org; john.johnson@ecoh.org; leslie@suncoastpartnership.org; rita@unitedwsv.org; 
mfhc01@gmail.com; bryan@adamsstadvocates.com 
Cc: Mia Parker; Elisa Cramer; Kriss Vallese 
Subject: Homelessness Grant -- Intent to Award Notice 
 
 
Attached is the Intent to Award Notice for the Homelessness Prevention Grant Program. The award letters will be sent out after 
the appeal period. 
 
(See attached file: 2013 Homeless Prevention Grant intent to award notice - 
LPZ11.docx) 
 
 
 
 
Mary Anne Hoffman 
Sr. Human Services Program Specialist 
Office on Homelessness 
1317 Winewood Blvd., Bldg. 3, Room 201-E Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700 
Phone: (850) 717-4062; Fax: (850) 487-1361 maryanne_hoffman@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
Page 3 of 3

mailto:MaryAnne_Hoffman@dcf.state.fl.us
mailto:tgahrens@bellsouth.net
mailto:homelesscoalition@comcast.net
mailto:gdevine@pbcgov.com
mailto:spourciau@bigbendhc.org
mailto:cookcl@leegov.com
mailto:dan@mchcfl.org
mailto:hildafernandez@miamidade.gov
mailto:shelly@owh-mail.org
mailto:helaine.blum@hsncfl.org
mailto:dgilman@eshcnet.org
mailto:john.johnson@ecoh.org
mailto:leslie@suncoastpartnership.org
mailto:rita@unitedwsv.org
mailto:mfhc01@gmail.com
mailto:bryan@adamsstadvocates.com
mailto:maryanne_hoffman@dcf.state.fl.us



